
remuneration package grow over the past two 
financial years.

The largest rises went to three Grainger directors. 
Andrew Cunningham’s rise was 162.0%, while 
his executive director of property, Nick Jopling, 
saw his total package rise by 122.6% after long-
term share awards worth £774,000 came into his 
ownership; his total packages was £1.43 million 
or £27,519 a week. 

Finance director Mark Greenwood received an in-
crease of 114.5% to £1.11 million (£21,288 a week).

The one executive who saw his package shrink was 
Russell Taylor, chief executive of conference and 
trade exhibition organiser ITE. Smaller long-term 
share awards in 2014 meant his package fell by 
45.7% to £1.06 million (£20,385 a week). 

The basic salary of 10 of the 13 executives, where 
comparisons could be made, also rose by between 
1.7% and 9.1%. Two of the cuts in basic salary were 
down to exchange rates as the executives were 
paid in Euros, while the 4.8% cut for Brian Bickell of 
property group Shaftesbury was due to him taking 
a month’s unpaid leave in 2014.

The total remuneration figure given in the table 
includes: basic salary, cash bonus, long-term share 
bonuses, golden handshake, pension payments 
and a cash figure for other benefits that directors 
receive, such as use of company car, life insurance, 
private health benefits and housing allowance. It 

Fourteen directors on 
at least £20,000 a week 
The huge growth in the remuneration packages of 
top executives shows no sign of abating. Fourteen 
executives at six companies that feature in the 
FTSE 350 index of top companies are listed in the 
table on page 22. 

Nigel Terrrington, chief executive of leading lender 
for buy-to-let mortgages group Paragon, tops the list 
with a total remuneration package of £3.11 million 
compared with £2.65 million the year before. He saw 
rises in various elements of his package including 
a £110,000 rise in his annual bonus, a £37,000 rise in 
his deferred bonus and a £321,000 increase in the 
value of share awards. On a weekly basis, Terrington 
earned £58,865, more than double what the average 
full-time worker earns in a year. 

Andrew Cunningham is one of three executives 
at property rental group Grainger to feature. His 
package as chief executive came to £2.65 million 
or £50,942 a week.

Patrick Coveney, chief executive of convenience 
food group Greencore, takes third spot with a pack-
age of £2.07 million or £39,712 week.

Year-on-year comparisons could be made for 13 
of the executives listed and 12 of them saw their 
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does not include dividends received from their 
shareholdings in their group.

Executive Company  
(financial year)

Total 
remu-

neration 
(£000)

% 
change

Nigel Terrington Paragon (9.14) 3,113 17.3

Andrew Cunningham Grainger (9.14) 2,649 162.0

Patrick Coveney Greencore (9.14) 2,065 18.7

Nicholas Keen Paragon (9.14) 1,897 n.a

Liam FitzGerald UDG Healthcare (9.14) 1,603 10.0

Richard Woodman Paragon (9.14) 1,590 11.9

John Heron Paragon (9.14) 1,545 12.3

Nick Jopling Grainger (9.14) 1,431 122.6

Brian Bickell Shaftesbury (9.14) 1,397 30.0

Alan Williams Greencore (9.14) 1,163 16.0

Mark Greenwood Grainger (9.14) 1,107 114.5

Russell Taylor ITE Group (9.14) 1,060 -45.7

Simon Quayle Shaftesbury (9.14) 1,035 23.5

Thomas Welton Shaftesbury (9.14) 1,033 24.5

Tax avoidance the PwC 
and HSBC way
One of the Big Four accountancy firms is promoting 
corporate tax avoidance on an “industrial scale”, 
and the tax industry needs more stringent govern-
ment regulation, according to the House of Com-
mon's Public Accounts Committee (PAC).

A PAC report censured PriceWaterhouseCoopers 
(PwC) and its fellow big firms for “marketing and 
promoting tax avoidance schemes”.

PAC chair Margaret Hodge said the government 
“must take a more active role in regulating the 
tax industry, as it evidently cannot be trusted to 
regulate itself”.

Indeed, the report goes further and singles out 
PwC, accusing it of “misleading” the committee 
in January 2013.

In the 2013 hearing, PwC told the PAC it is “not in 
the business of selling schemes” and that it “[does] 
not mass-market tax products, we do not produce 
tax products, we do not promote tax products”.

The committee cites a more recent hearing in 
December as evidence, when it accused the firm 

and pharmaceutical group Shire of “scamming the 
British people” through the drug manufacturer’s 
tax structure.

The arrangement was just one instance from a 
cache of almost 28,000 documents unearthed by the 
International Consortium of Investigative Journalists 
describing tax deals struck with Luxembourg, show-
ing the tiny EU state was facilitating more than 1,000 
multinationals in tax avoidance activities. Those 
arrangements -—which are entirely legal — were 
signed off by the Grand Duchy. The leaked docu-
ments primarily relate to clients of PwC.

The original investigation — carried out by 80 re-
porters across 26 countries — found a Luxembourg 
unit of Shire staffed by just two people that received 
more than $1.9bn (£1.2bn) in interest income from 
subsidiaries over the last five years, paying corpo-
ration tax of less than $2m over four of the years 
despite minimal overheads.

Both Shire and PwC — through head of tax Kevin Ni-
cholson — refuted the claim, and told the committee 
the commercial purpose of the Luxembourg struc-
ture was to reinvest cash “properly and efficiently”. 
However, the PAC has rejected their position.

Hodge said: “Contrary to its denials, the tax ar-
rangements PwC promotes, based on artificially 
diverting profits to Luxembourg through intra-
company loans, bear all the characteristics of a 
mass-marketed tax avoidance scheme.”

The effect of the schemes was to reduce the cor-
poration tax bills of large multinationals; the PAC 
was also “sceptical” that the Big Four firm had 
kept Her Majesty's Revenue and Customs abreast 
of its activities.

“We believe there is no clarity about the boundary 
between acceptable tax planning and aggressive 
tax avoidance. Multinational companies do not 
need to conduct any business of substance in the 
countries where they shift profits to in order to 
avoid tax," said Hodge.

A statement from PwC said: “We stand by the evi-
dence we gave the Public Accounts Committee and 
disagree with its conclusions about the work we do. 
But we recognise we need to do more to explain 
the positive role we play in the tax system and in 
helping businesses to operate successfully.

“We agree the tax system is too complex, as govern-
ments compete for investment and tax revenues. We 
take our responsibility to build trust in the tax system 
seriously and will continue to support reform.”
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HSBC Senior politicians and Her Majesty's Rev-
enue and Customs (HMRC) have been accused of 
failing to act over claims that HSBC helped clients 
dodge millions of pounds in taxes.

Documents concerning secret Swiss accounts 
run by the bank that were leaked have already 
sparked criminal probes in several countries after 
being stolen by an IT worker in 2007 and passed 
to French authorities.

Now the details of 30,000 accounts holding almost 
£78 billion of assets are being revealed after they 
were obtained by a French newspaper and ana-
lysed by a team of investigative journalists.

They are reported — by BBC TV's Panorama and 
the Guardian — to include evidence that the bank 
colluded with some clients to hide accounts from 
tax authorities in their home countries.

The BBC said the documents include details of 
almost 7,000 British clients. Among those alleged 
to have been exposed as having accounts with 
the Swiss arm of HSBC are said to be politicians, 
sports stars and celebrities, as well as criminals 
and traffickers.

Holding a secret bank account is not illegal but 
they have been used by some to deliberately con-
ceal assets in order to dodge tax, which is against 
the law.

HMRC, which was passed the data in 2010, has 
clawed back £135 million from some of the 3,600 
Britons identified as potentially avoiding tax using 
the Geneva branch of HSBC. However, only one 
prosecution has been brought.

Margaret Hodge, chair of the PAC, said Lord Green, 
who was chair of HSBC during the period and was 
appointed a trade minister in 2010, faced “serious 
questions”. The Conservative peer stepped down 
from the government post at the end of 2013.

“Either he didn’t know and he was asleep at the 
wheel, or he did know and he was therefore in-
volved in dodgy tax practices,” Hodge told BBC 
Radio 4’s Today programme. “Either way he was 
the man in charge and I think he has got really 
important questions to answer.”

Hodge said HMRC had not been sufficiently de-
termined in tackling dodgy practices. “You are 
left wondering, as you see the enormity of what 
has been going on, what it actually takes to bring 
a tax cheat to court,” she said.

“If it had been a benefit cheat it would have been 
up for court years ago. Now we have had only one 
tax cheat taken before the British courts.”

Paul Kenny, general secretary of the GMB general 
union, said: “This is another example of tax evasion 
on a massive scale that is endemic, systemic and 
deep rooted in the City and the wealthy classes 
across the country.  This is criminal activity on an 
industrial scale.

“Instead of tackling it the Tory Party has colluded in 
covering it up. The boss of the bank was promoted 
to be a minister in the government. The credibility 
of this class in dealing with the deficit fairly has 
taken a very bad knock.”

And in a “you couldn’t make it up” comment, Richard 
Murphy on his Tax Research blog pointed out that 
it was HMRC boss Dave Hartnett who negotiated 
the notorious tax deal that granted HSBC’s bankers 
virtually guaranteed immunity from prosecution for 
any crimes they might have committed relating to 
tax fraud in Switzerland. And then in January 2013 
he went on to work for … HSBC.

www.parliament.uk/business/committees/committees-a-z/commons-select/public-
accounts-committee/news/report-tax-avoidance-the-role-of-large-accountancy-firms-
follow-up/

www.accountancyage.com/aa/news/2393923/pwc-at-centre-of-industrial-scale-tax-
avoidance-claims-pac

www.gmb.org.uk/newsroom/tax-evasion-by-hsbc

www.taxresearch.org.uk/Blog/2015/02/09/the-man-who-did-the-deal-that-gave-hsbc-
immunity-went-on-to-work-for-hsbc/

Zero-hours workers 
want share of bonus  
Top retailer Sports Direct is facing a claim for 
millions of pounds from nearly 300 workers who 
were excluded from the retailer’s bonus scheme 
because they were on zero-hour contracts.

The bonus scheme, which paid out around £160  
million worth of shares to 2,000 permanent workers 
in 2013, excluded the employees who are making 
the claim.

Lawyers acting on behalf of the part-time staff sent 
letters to the firm’s legal team claiming a total of 
just over £1 million in compensation for missed bo-
nuses for a first batch of 30 workers. The individual 
claims average about £36,000 each, but the highest 
is worth more than £100,000.

The first batch of workers has a minimum of five 
and a half years in continuous employment with 



24 Fact Service Volume 77 Issue 6

the company, including the period covered by 
the bonus.

The remaining 268 workers will have letters of 
claim relating to them gradually filed over the 
next six months or so. It is not clear if the average 
claim for all those workers will be £36,000 but, if 
it is, the total cost to Sports Direct could amount 
to nearly £10 million.

Last year, the retailer was forced to make clear 
the limitations of zero-hour contracts to staff and to 
inform them that they were entitled to sick pay and 
holiday pay after legal action by a former worker.

The latest legal action highlights how zero-hours 
workers for the company, many of whom have 
worked for Sports Direct for long periods of 
time, have been excluded from the staff bonus 
scheme.

http://recruitingtimes.org/sports-direct-facing-claims-millions-bonus-scheme/

Setback for shop staff 
over EU ruling
Retail union Usdaw has expressed its disappoint-
ment over a ruling in the European courts that 
represents a setback to shop workers fighting for 
compensation.

Nils Wahl, advocate general of the Court of Justice 
of the European Union (CJEU), has made the recom-
mendation that UK employers should not be obliged 
to consult collectively about redundancies across 
multiple branches or “establishments”, unless there 
are 20 or more workers in the same location.

While the advocate general’s opinion is not the 
final decision, if the CJEU agrees it could mean a 

reversal of the Employment Appeal Tribunal (EAT) 
decision from 2013, where it was agreed that the 
phrase “at one establishment” should be disre-
garded if total redundancies affected 20 or more 
people in cases involving closures at Woolworth 
and Ethel Austin stores. 

Despite the government’s failure to attend the EAT 
hearing they sought leave to appeal the decision, 
which was granted on 10 September 2013. The 
Court of Appeal decided on 21 January 2014 to 
refer the matter straight to the Court of Justice of 
the European Union.

John Hannett, general secretary of Usdaw, said: 
“‘It is disappointing that we have not been able 
to persuade advocate general Wahl of the merits 
of our case, which is morally and logically robust. 
However, this is only an opinion and we are now 
pinning our hopes on the final judgement."

The union believes Wahl is mistaken not to take 
account of the internal structure of companies in 
giving his opinion and has not considered mass 
insolvency situations. 

“It makes no sense that workers in stores of less 
than 20 employees were denied compensation, 
whereas their colleagues in larger stores did 
qualify for the award,” said Hannett. “These were 
mass redundancy situations where one central 
decision was made to close the whole company 
down, with no individual analysis of the viability of 
each store on a case-by-case basis.”

It is anticipated that it will still take months for the 
final CJEU decision to come through and the case 
has wider implications for workers made redun-
dant in Comet, Jessops, and Phones-4-U.

http://www.usdaw.org.uk/About-Us/News/2015/February/Usdaw-disappointed-that-a-
European-Court-initial-o
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